

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

No. 22-1786

A.C., a minor child by his next friend, mother, and legal guardian M.C.,

Plaintiff/Appellee

v.

METROPOLITAN SCHOOL DISTRICT OF MARTINSVILLE, *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellants

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division  
No. 1:21-cv-2965-TWP-MPB  
The Honorable Tanya Walton Pratt, Chief Judge

---

BRIEF OF APPELLEE AND SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX

---

Kenneth J. Falk  
*Counsel of Record*  
Stevie J. Pactor  
ACLU of Indiana  
1031 E. Washington St.  
Indianapolis, IN 46202  
317/635-4059

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellee

Megan Stuart  
Indiana Legal Services  
214 S. College Ave., 2nd Floor  
Bloomington, IN 47404  
812/961-6902

Kathleen Bensberg  
Indiana Legal Services  
1200 Madison Ave.  
Indianapolis, IN 46225  
317/631-9410

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 22-1786

Short Caption: A.C. v. Metropolitan School District of Martinsville

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Statement of the Issues .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
I.    Factual background.....	2
A.    Introduction to A.C.....	2
B.    Access by A.C. to his school’s boys’ restrooms .....	6
C.    Gender dysphoria and its treatment .....	10
D.    The importance of restroom access .....	12
II.    Procedural history .....	14
Summary of the Argument.....	16
Argument .....	18
I.    Standard of review .....	18
II.    This Court held in <i>Whitaker</i> that denying a transgender student the ability to use restrooms consistent with his gender identity is discrimination on the basis of sex.....	19
III.   The district court properly found that A.C. is likely to prevail on the merits of his claim that denying him access to the male restrooms violates Title IX.....	20
IV.   A.C. is likely to prevail on his equal protection claim .....	25
A.    Martinsville’s exclusion of A.C. from the boys’ restrooms is sex discrimination, triggering heightened scrutiny ...	25
B.    Excluding A.C. from the boys’ restrooms is not	

substantially related to an important governmental objective.....	26
V. There are no grounds to revisit <i>Whitaker</i> .....	30
A. This Court’s conclusions in <i>Whitaker</i> concerning Title IX are supported by the Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Bostock</i> .....	30
B. <i>Whitaker</i> does not contravene what Title IX allows .....	33
C. <i>Whitaker</i> is not undermined by the fact that it articulated the incorrect preliminary injunction standard.....	37
VI. The district court properly concluded that the other requirements for the grant of a preliminary injunction are met.....	39
A. A.C. is suffering irreparable harm for which there is no adequate remedy at law .....	39
B. The balance of harms favors A.C. ....	41
C. The public interest supports the issuance of the preliminary injunction.....	43
Conclusion.....	43
Certificate of Word Count.....	45
Certificate of Service.....	45
Supplemental Appendix – July 22, 2022 Order from the Monroe Circuit Court VI.....	Supp. App. 1

**Table of Authorities**

CASES:

*Adams v. School Board of St. Johns Co., Fla.* 3 F.4th 1299 (4th Cir. 2021), *vacated and en banc rehearing granted*, 9 F.4th 1369 (4th Cir. 2021) ..... 25

*Adkins v. City of New York*, 143 F. Supp. 3d 139 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 29

*Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.*, 470 U.S. 564 (1985)..... 18

*Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia*, –U.S.–, 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) ..... *passim*

*Boston Alliance of Gay, Lesbian, Bisexual & Transgender Youth v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*, 557 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D. Mass. 2021) ..... 38

*Brickhouse v. Lashbrook*, 2020 WL 7059256 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 2, 2020) ..... 38

*Buchmeier v. United States*, 581 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... 30

*C.P. ex rel. Pritchard v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Ill.*, 536 F. Supp. 3d 791 (W.D. Wash. 2021)..... 32

*Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker*, 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 42

*Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson*, 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 18

*D.T. v. Christ*, 552 F. Supp. 3d 888 (D. Az. 2021) ..... 38

*Dhakal v. Sessions*, 895 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 37

*Dodds v. United States Department of Education*, 845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016) .....  
 ..... 24, 43

*Doe ex rel. Doe v. Boyertown Area School District*, 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018) .....  
 ..... 23, 28, 29

*Doe v. Snyder*, 28 F.4th 103 (9th Cir. 2022) ..... 32

*Evancho v. Pine-Richland School Dist.*, 237 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D. Pa. 2017) .....  
 ..... 29, 41



*F.V. v. Barron*, 286 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (D. Idaho 2018)..... 29

*Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Schs.*, 503 U.S. 60 (1992)..... 33

*Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.*, 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020), *cert. denied*,  
–U.S.–, 141 S. Ct. 2878 (2021) ..... *passim*

*Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sommerville*, 186 N.E.3d 67 (Ill. Ct. App. 2021)  
*appeal allowed*, 183 N.E.3d 880 (Ill. 2021)..... 38

*Houlihan v. City of Chicago*, 871 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2017) ..... 3

*Illinois Republican Party v. Pritzker*, 973 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2020) ..... 37

*In re Change of Gender Identification of A.B.*, 164 N.E.3d 167 (Ind. Ct. App. 2021)..23

*In re: the Change of Gender of: O.J.G.S., A Minor*, 187 N.E.3d 324 (Ind. Ct. App.  
2022).....23

*In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig.*, 35 F.3d 717 (3d Cir. 1994) ..... 3

*Karnoski v. Trump*, 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 29

*Lipsett v. Univ. of Puerto Rico*, 864 F.2d 881 (1st Cir. 1988)..... 33

*Love v. Young*, 320 So. 3d 259 (Fla. Ct. App. 2021) ..... 38

*M.A.B. v. Bd. of Educ. of Talbot Cnty.*, 286 F. Supp. 3d 704 (D. Md. 2018)..... 25, 29

*Mid-Con Freight Systems, Inc. v. Mich. Pub. Serv. Comm’n*, 545 U.S. 440 (2005).... 34

*N.H. v. Anoka-Hennepin Sch. Dist. No. 11*, 950 N.W.2d 553 (N.H. Ct. App. 2020)... 38

*Nelson v. Christian Bros. Univ.*, 226 Fed. App’x 448 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 33

*North Haven Bd. of Ed. v. Bell*, 456 U.S. 512 (1982)..... 33

*Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring*, 527 U.S. 581 (1999) .....33

*Orr v. Shicker*, 953 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2020) ..... 41

*Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government*, 305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002) ..... 39

*Parents for Privacy v. Dallas Sch. Dist.*, 326 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (D. Or. 2018), *aff'd*, 949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020), *cert. denied*, –U.S.–, 141 S.Ct. 894 (2020) ..... 24

*Parents for Privacy*, 949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020), *cert. denied*, –U.S.–, 141 S. Ct. 894 (2020)..... 28, 29

*Peltier v. Charter Day Sch., Inc.*, 37 F. 4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022) ..... 33

*Portz v. St. Cloud State Univ.*, 196 F. Supp. 3d 963 (D. Minn. 2016)..... 39

*Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins*, 490 U.S. 228 (1989) ..... 20

*Ray v. McCloud*, 507 F. Supp. 3d 925 (S.D. Ohio 2020)..... 29

*S.E.C. v. Cherif*, 933 F.2d 403 (7th Cir. 1991)..... 3

*Skiba v. Ill. Cent. R.R.*, 884 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 38

*Soule ex rel. Stanescu v. Conn. Ass’n of Schools, Inc.*, 2021 WL 1617206 (D. Conn. Apr. 25, 2021)..... 38

*Spiegel v. Kim*, 952 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 2020) .....23

*Turnell v. CentiMark Corp.*, 796 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 19

*United States v. Price*, 383 U.S. 787 (1966) ..... 33

*United States v. Rollins*, 862 F.2d 1282 (7th Cir. 1988) ..... 3

*United States v. Virginia*, 518 U.S. 515 (1996) ..... 17, 20, 26

*Walker v. Soo Line R. Co.*, 208 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 2000) ..... 3

*Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified School District No. 1 Board of Education*, 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) ..... *passim*

*Windsor v. United States*, 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012), *aff'd*, 570 U.S. 744 (2013) ... 29

*Ybarra v. City of Chicago*, 946 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 37

STATUTES:

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)..... 1, 19

20 U.S.C. § 1686..... 36

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

RULES:

Fed. R. Evid. 703..... 3

REGULATIONS:

34 C.F.R § 106.31(a)(2) (proposed)..... 35

34 C.F.R. § 106.10 (proposed) ..... 35

34 C.F.R. § 106.33..... 33, 34, 35

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Exec. Order No. 13988. 86 FR 7023, 2021 WL 229396 (Jan. 20, 2021)..... 35

Proposed Rule, *Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs of Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance*, 87 FR 41390-01, 2022 WL 266876(F.R.) (July 12, 2022) ..... 35
